
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

CYD-BWYLLGOR CORFFOREDIG DE-ORLLEWIN 
CYMRU 

 
3.00 PM DYDD MERCHER, 7 RHAGFYR 2022 

 
O BELL TRWY TEAMS 

 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 
 

Gweddarlledu/Cyfarfodydd Hybrid: 
Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 

wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 
i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 
1.  Croeso a Chyhoeddiadau'r Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 3 - 18) 

 
4.  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 19 - 22) 

 
5.  Cymeradwyo datganiad cyfrifon 2021/22  (Tudalennau 23 - 30) 

 
6.  Ystyried opsiynau mewn perthynas â chyllideb 2023/2024  

(Tudalennau 31 - 48) 
 

7.  Cyflwyniad ar y Cynllun Datblygu Strategol  (Tudalennau 49 - 58) 
 

8.  Cynllun Corfforaethol Drafft 2023-2028  (Tudalennau 59 - 180) 
 

9.  Deddf yr Amgylchedd (Cymru) 2016 - Adran 6 - Y Ddyletswydd 
Bioamrywiaeth a Chydnerthedd Ecosystemau   
(Tudalennau 181 - 196) 



 
10.  Awdurdodau Parciau Cenedlaethol fel aelodau Cyfetholedig i 

Gydbwyllgor Corfforaethol De Orllewin Cymru  (Tudalennau 197 - 
200) 
 

11.  Eitemau brys   
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Iau, 1 Rhagfyr 2022 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd R.Stewart 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

 Y Cynghorydd D.Price 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Simpson a/ac S.K.Hunt 
 

Parc 
Cenedlaethol  
Cynrychiolwyr:  

 
 
A.Edwards a/ac T.Jones 

 
 
 



- 1 - 
 

111022 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  11 October 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.Stewart 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Price, D.Simpson and S.K.Hunt 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 
 

A.Edwards and T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, G.Jones, 
D.Clements, K.Jones, C.Griffiths, S.Curran, 
O.Enoch, C.Moore, S.Jones, M.Ronan, 
R.Arnold, G.Jones and S.Curran 
 

Hywel Dda University 
Health Board 
Representatives:  

 
 
L.Davies and M.Battle  

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no Declarations of Interests received. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 25 January 2022, 15 
March 2022 and 26 July 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 

 
4. Forward Work Programme 

 
It was noted that the date of the December meeting had changed 
from 1 December 2022 to a later rescheduled date, and that this 
would be reflected in the Forward Work Programme. 
 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



- 2 - 
 

111022 

A brief discussion took place in relation to the funding of the South 
West Wales Corporate Joint Committee’s current and proposed work 
activity. In this regard, the Chairperson confirmed that he had written 
to the Minister for Finance and Local Government in relation to the 
Regional Transport Plan (RTP). A response had been received from 
the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in which it was stated that the 
Welsh Government will give consideration to providing support as 
part of the development of guidance, and that it was planned to make 
technical support available through Transport for Wales. Members 
opined that whilst funding had been received for the establishment of 
the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, it will be important 
to continue to lobby Welsh Government for additional funding to 
support work activities.  
 
Members were advised that the Strategic Development Plan (SDP) 
will be included on the agenda of the December meeting of the South 
West Wales Corporate Joint Committee; it was intended that this will 
outline the scope and potential resource implications associated with 
the preparation of the SDP. It was added that such information 
[...]
e fees for Audit Wales were also contained 
with the circulated report; there will be a fee of £2,000 chargeable for 
the work that will be carried out this year around the governance, and 

Tudalen17



- 16 - 
 

111022 

that will develop further next year as a consequence of the small 
audit work that will have to be done on the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED:  
a)Members note the content of this report.  
(b)That the CJC Executive Officers respond as appropriate to the 
requirements as outlined by Audit Wales 
 

14. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen18



1 
 

Version 5 – 14 November 2022 CP 

 

 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2022 - 2023 

 
 

 

 

T
udalen19

E
item

 yr A
genda4



2 
 

Version 5 – 14 November 2022 CP 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

24 January 2023 Budget 2023-24 
 

 Chris Moore 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

7 March 2023 Corporate Plan – final version for approval  Owain Enoch 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

T
udalen20



3 
 

Version 5 – 14 November 2022 CP 

    

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

6 June 2023    

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

5 September 
2023 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

T
udalen21



4 
 

Version 5 – 14 November 2022 CP 

 

T
udalen22



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 
Report Title: Approval of statement of accounts 2021/22  

 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the Joint Committee with 
the Statement of Accounts for year 
ended 2021/22. 
 

Recommendation That the Joint Committee receive and 
approve the Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/22. 
 
 

Report Author Chris Moore 

Financ
[...]
amework 

• Infrastructure Plan (including education, health, green infrastructure, sewerage, water 

supply, energy and hard infrastructure).  CJC to determine what is considered 

strategic infrastructure in SDP. 

• Regional Transport Plan 

• Settlement Hierarchy Role and Function 

• Settlement Assessment 

• Strategic Urban Capacity Study 

• Regional Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 

• Demographic Analysis 

• Strategic Green Wedge Definition 

• Consideration of Spatial Growth Concepts (eg Urban concentration/Urban 

Extension/Key Growth Poles/Polycentric Growth/New Settlements) 

• Analysis of existing LDP commitments/allocations (where above threshold 

determined by CJC should be included in Proposals map to provide certainty 

Suggestion is that Standardised Core SPG can also be prepared on areas such as 

Affordable housing viability and S106 calculation as well as Biodiversity, Renewable 

Energy, Retail frontages and criteria for G and T sites. 

Tudalen58



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Report Title:  Draft Corporate Plan 2023-2028   
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide for the consideration of the 
South Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee’s Draft Corporate Plan 
2023-2028 with a view to attaining 
Members approval to undertake a 
public consultation thereon in early 
2023. 

Recommendation It is recommended that: 
(a) Members receive and note the 

content of the Draft Corporate 
Plan (together with associated 
appendices) and approve its 
publication for a six-week public 
consultation exercise in 
January/February 2023; 

(b) Further to (a) above, any 
consultation responses 
received will be reported back to 
Members with a view to 
informing a final version of the 
Plan ahead of its formal 
adoption (scheduled for March  
2023); and 

(c) That delegated authority be 
provided to the Chief Executive 
to make any typographical, 
factual and / or editorial 
amendments to the Dr
[...]
 plan. 

T
udalen178



 

31 
Draft Corporate Plan 2023-2028 –Integrated Impact Assessment December 2022  

(reported to CJC December 7 2022) 
 

 

14 Sign off 
 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by     

Signed off by      

 T
udalen179



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Report Title:  The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 - Section 6  

Biodiversity and Resilience of Ecosystems Duty report 
 
 

Purpose of Report To brief Members on the Section 6 
requirements as they apply to the 
Corporate Joint Committee and 
provide an update on how these 
requirements are being met.  

Recommendations It is recommended that Members 
note the content of the appended 
Section 6 Report and endorse its 
publication by the 31 of December 
2022. It is further recommended that 
a copy of the Appended Report be 
sent to the Welsh Government. 

Report Author Karen Jones 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 
 

 
Background: 
 
1. Statutory guidance has been produced by the Welsh Government in 

respect of Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). This guidance confirms 
that CJCs are subject to the duties under section 6 of the Environment 
(Wales) Act 2016. CJCs are one of the Public Authorities subject to the 
Biodiversity and Resilience of Ecosystems Duty. In this regard, CJCs are 
required to seek to maintain and enhance biodiversity so far as is 
consistent with the proper exercise of their functions and in doing so 
promote the resilience of ecosystems.  
 

2. Further to the above, CJCs must prepare and publish a plan setting out 
what they propose to do to comply with the Section 6 duty. Members will 
note that the South West Wales CJC’s Section 6 Duty Plan will be 
embedded into its Corporate Plan. 

Tudalen181

Eitem yr Agenda9

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-01/corporate-joint-committees.pdf


2 

 

3. CJCs must also produ
[...]
s agree that co-option (non-voting) 
status be granted to Pembrokeshire National 
Park Authority and Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority to the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee (for areas other 
than strategic development planning) as set out 
in paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 of this report. 

Report Author Craig Griffiths 

Finance Officer N/A 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
 
1.  The Corporate Joint Committees Statutory Guidance references that in order to fulfil their 

responsibilities and duties effectively, Corporate Joint Committees will need to, and be 
expected to, actively involve others in their work. It will be important that each Corporate 
Joint Committee creates an inclusive and collaborative culture to ensure a wider perspective 
and approach to its work. Each Corporate Joint Committee will wish to give thought to how 
this can best be achieved taking into account its own unique circumstances.  

 
Co-option 
 
2. As set out in Corporate Joint Committees: Statutory Guidance, when Corporate Joint 

Committees are exercising the function of preparing a Strategic Development Plan the 
relevant National Park Authority is also a member of the Corporate Joint Committee for that 
purpose. 
 

3. The guiding principle is National Park Authorities are members of a Corporate Joint 
Committee “to the extent to which the matter to be decided on is about strategic planning 
functions”  

 
4. The regulatory framework for Corporate Joint Committees is designed to provide flexibility 

and enable local discretion where possible. As part of this flexible approach, council members 

Tudalen197

Eitem yr Agenda10



2 

 

of the Corporate Joint Committee may however choose, in agreement with the National Park 
Authority, to extend the scope of the National Park Authority membership 

 
5. When doing anything that impacts on a National Park Authority area, the Corporate Joint 

Committee must consider how they can further support the purposes of national park 
authorities to conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of the 
National Parks; and promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the 
special qualities of the national park by the public. 

 
6. It would accordingly be proposed that co-opted (non-voting) status be granted to the Chair of 

Pembrokeshire National Park Authority and the Chair of Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee for all matters (save for the 
strategic planning functions) within its purview. This would be subject to the signing of the 
appropriate co-option agreement that has been approved by the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee. 

 
7. It would also be proposed that, subject to entering into an agreed co-option agreement, co-

opted (non-voting) status be granted to one nominated representative from the 
Pembrokeshire National Park Authority and one representative from Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority to attend the (a) Regional Transport Planning Sub Committee; (b) Economic 
Wellbeing (Regional Economic Development) Sub Committee and (c) Economic Wellbeing 
(Regional Energy Strategy) Sub Committee. 

 
8. Finally, subject to entering into an agreed co-option agreement, co-opted (non-voting) status 

be granted to one nominated representative from the Pembrokeshire National Park Authority 
and one nominated representative from Brecon Beacons National Park Authority to attend 
the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 
9. For the avoidance of doubt, it is not proposed that co-opted status be extended to the 

Governance and Audit Committee or Standards Committee. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
10. Appointed co-optees would be non-remunerated posts but would be able to claim expenses 

such as travelling expenses, which are within the Corporate Joint Committee budget but it is 
anticipated that the majority of such meetings wi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

71222 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  7 December 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.Stewart 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Price, D.Simpson and S.K.Hunt 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 
 

 
T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, G.Jones, K.Jones, 
C.Griffiths, C.Moore, G.Jones, O.Enoch, 
T.Evans, S.Jones, R.Heath-Davies, A.Parnell 
and C.Plowman 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The following Officer declared and interest at the start of the meeting: 
 
O.Enoch: Agenda Item 6 – Consider 

Options in respect of the 
2023/2024 budget as he is 
employed by the South West 
Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 October 2022, was 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Forward Work Programme 
 



- 2 - 
 

71222 

It was noted that the date of the March 2023 meeting had changed to 
a later rescheduled date of 30 March 2023, and that this would be 
reflected in the Forward Work Programme. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

5. Approval of Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The Committee was provided with the Statement of Accounts for the 
year ended 2021/22. 
 
Officers explained that earlier in the year, the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee agreed to set a zero budget for 2021/22 
and raised no levy; this was during the time in which the 
arrangements for the Corporate Joint Committee were being 
established. It was noted that the consequence of this, meant that 
there weren’t any transactions for the year 2021/22; however, it was a 
requirement to produce a Statement of Accounts and confirmation of 
the financial position during the year.  
 
Members were informed that, once the Statement of Accounts were 
approved, Audit Wales would be able to conclude the year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Joint Committee receive and approve the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22. 
 

6. Consider Options in respect of the 2023/2024 Budget 
 
O.Enoch reaffirmed his interest as left the meeting for this item only. 
 
The circulated report set out a number of budget options for 

consideration, for the year 2023/24, for the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee; Members would need to consider how 

the Committee would be developing the substantial workloads within 

the various work streams going forward.  

Officers referred to the initial presentation of the budget, which was 

included in Appendix A of the circulated report; this provided a full 

budget evaluation for the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee, if it were to start developing and undertaking work in 

relation to the four main work streams. It was noted that it entailed 

employing staff and commissioning certain pieces of work; this 



- 3 - 
 

71222 

evaluation formulated a potential cost of £1.5million, which was 

considerably more than the current years spend.  

Following on from the above, it was stated that the potential cost of 

£1.5million raised concerns when in discussions with constituent 

Local Authorities, as this would put extra pressures on their budgets; 

due to these concerns, Officers carried out a piece of work which 

formulated different options in regards to setting the budget for the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee for 2023/24. Details of 

the options were highlighted as follows: 

 Option 1 – To agree to prioritise the work of the South West 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee and levy accordingly.  

 

 Option 2 – To do minimum in 2023/24 and downsize the 

budget, with limited work being carried out in each of the work 

streams; however, still progressing the lower level work such as 

the Regional Transport Plan (RTP), as there would be an 

element of budget supporting the Plan going forward. It was 

mentioned that Welsh Government support of additional funds 

would be essential in developing certain activities. The 

circulated report identified that this option set out a budget of 

around £617k, which was marginally above this year’s budget. 

 

 Option 3 – Suspend all activities of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee. It was noted that in order to do this, 

Welsh Government would have to amend legislation; however, 

it was something that could be considered for future years 

(2024/25 onwards), as the budget pressures were likely to 

continue going forward. 

 

Members were informed that they were required to set a draft budget, 

before then considering their final decision and formal approval in 

January 2023; one the draft budget was approved Officers would 

notify constituent Local Authorities of the indicative budget.  

A discussion took place in regards to the proposals for activities in 

regards to Option 2, which was detailed in Appendix C of the 

circulated report. The following was highlighted for each of the four 

work streams: 

 In March 2022, it was noted that the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee approved the South West Wales 

Regional Energy Strategy; Wales Energy Services were going 



- 4 - 
 

71222 

to be funding this work. Officers were content that although 

there would be minimal budget provision for this work stream, 

the work can progress accordingly with the funding from Wales 

Energy Services. 

 A lot of the work in regards to the Economic Development 

Strategy was stated to be linked to the Energy Strategy; 

Officers were comfortable to reduce the budget requirement on 

this work stream. 

 In regards to the Regional Transport Plan (RTP), it was noted 

that there was still lack of clarity as to what support was going 

to be received from Welsh Government in terms of resourcing 

the Regional Transport Plan; Officers understood that this work 

stream was a priority for Leaders. The proposal for this work 

stream, within Appendix C of the circulated report, would be to 

employ someone to start to co-ordinating the work as there 

were sufficient monies to be able to do so. It was mentioned 

that the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee had an 

underspend projected in this year’s budget, which could be put 

into a reserve, and used for this work should the Committee 

need to do more; between now and the January meeting, 

Officers would press Welsh Government for more certainty and 

clarity on what resource they were going to put into the 

Regional Transport Plan activity.   

 In terms of the Strategic Development Plan (SDP), it was stated 

that there was still consultation around the timescales and the 

approach of this work; Officers suggested formally writing to 

Welsh Government to ask for the SDP timescales to be 

extended, as there were a number of Local Authorities that 

needed to progress their Local Development Plans. 

 

Further clarity was provided to the Committee in regards to Option 3, 

as detailed above. It was explained that the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 created the establishment of the 

Corporate Joint Committees; the legislation stated that Local 

Authorities had to have a Corporate Joint Committee, and were 

required to undertake certain functions. Members were informed that 

the only way to be able to step away from this requirement was if 

Welsh Government chose to change the legislation and remove the 

obligation to have Corporate Joint Committees; it was open for 

representation to be made to Welsh Government around this matter, 

in order for them to understand the concerns that Local Authorities 



- 5 - 
 

71222 

had. However, it was confirmed that currently, by law, Local 

Authorities had to participate in Corporate Joint Committees and have 

a defined programme of activities.  

The Committee discussed the costs and plans around the Energy 

Strategy in more detail. It was highlighted that the Wales Energy 

Service had been supporting the development of the Regional Energy 

Plan, and were now supporting and resourcing the development of 

the Local Energy Plan; this was funding that would enable this work 

stream to progress. Members were informed that there was a 

Regional Energy core group of Officers who had been working with 

the Welsh Government Energy Service, and partners, over a number 

of years to produce the strategy; Welsh Government had since then 

offered additional support for the next two years. It was noted that 

there will be at least 2-3 Officers in place to help with the roll out of 

the Local Energy Plan actions, and to assist in the further work of 

developing the Regional Energy Strategy, which will include 

supporting individual projects to come forward. In addition to that, it 

was stated that the region had submitted a bid to UK Government for 

a launch pad initiative; if successful, could provide a further £7million 

of grant funding to enable small and medium enterprises to bring 

forward schemes that will contribute to the Energy Strategy Action 

Plan. It was concluded that with the support of Welsh Government, 

the additional resources should be in place within the next 3 months 

or so.  

Members provided their views and concerns in regards to the budget 

setting, and were unanimously in favour of budget Option 2, which 

was set out in Appendix C of the circulated report.  

RESOLVED: 

That the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee: 

(a) Consider the budget options as set out in Appendix A-C of the 

circulated report.  

(b) Agree and approve the preferred budget option (Option 2, 

Appendix C) for 2023/24. 

7. Presentation regarding the Strategic Development Plan 
 
Members received a presentation in regards to the Strategic 

Development Plan (SDP). 



- 6 - 
 

71222 

The SDP was noted to be a statutory requirement and written into the 

legislation as the primary planning output of Corporate Joint 

Committees; it will have the same status for Local Authorities and 

their decision making, as the Local Development Plans (LDPs) and 

the Future Wales National Plan has. Officers explained that all 

planning applications, for Welsh Local Authorities, will need to be 

considered against its LDP, the Future Wales National Plan and the 

SDP once it had been produced; future LDPs must align and be 

consistent with the SDP framework. It was added that the purpose of 

the SDP was to move the planning agenda onto a regional basis, and 

tackling those issues that were cross boundary and wider than local 

significance.  

Members were informed that there hadn’t been any substantive 

progress so far on the SDP, this was due to minimal budget that was 

set for the current of 2022/2; however, cross boundary collaboration 

on projects was advancing, in order to inform LDPs within the region. 

It was noted that the work that was currently being undertaken will 

provide evidence for that SDP; some of the current work projects 

included defining what was described in Future Wales as the ‘national 

growth area’ for South West Wales, and looking into future growth 

projections.  

In addition to the above, it was highlighted that Welsh Government 

had produced a guidance manual on SDPs, which was currently out 

for consultation for informal comments; Officers were going to be 

providing feedback on the manual as a region. It was mentioned that 

there will be a full consultation on the manual in summer 2023.  

The following points were noted to still yet to be agreed in terms of 

the SDP: 

 How to engage with Welsh Government on this matter going 

forward 

 The timescales of the work, having regard to factors such as 

resources 

 The budget of the work  

 The staff resource and management of the whole process  

 

A discussion took place in regards to the issues and risks associated 

with the SDP: 

 No budget identified to deliver the SDP – subsequently there 

will be no work to progress it 



- 7 - 
 

71222 

 No existing resources within Planning Authorities – 

conversations had taken place, and there weren’t any spare 

resource to divert from existing work streams in order to deliver 

the SDP 

 Staff recruitment issues – there were currently issues with 

recruiting and finding experience planners for Local Authorities, 

this will be similar for when recruiting for the SDP  

 Council’s risk going over LDP end dates – each Local Authority 

was working on delivering their replacement LDPs, which could 

clash with the work of the SDP 

 

Officers highlighted three main points for consideration which were 

engagement with Welsh Government, timescale for South West 

Wales SDP and the budget implications, as detailed within the 

circulated presentation. 

It was noted that over the next 12 months, there will need to be 

ongoing dialogue with Welsh Government around the future 

timescale, and the potential for future funding to be provided to assist 

in the delivery of the SDP; there was a lot of work that still needed to 

be undertaken, and clarity that needed to be obtained, and any 

decision taken relating to the budget will have an effect on the 

position of the SDP. 

Concerns were raised in regards to resources and the ability to 

progress this work. Officers expressed that it would be important to 

continue the line of communication with Welsh Government in 

relation to this matter; the region had a good working relationship with 

the relevant Welsh Government Officers, and they were 

understanding of the position that Local Authorities were in. In 

addition, it would be vital to continue working cross boundary and 

collaboratively on the projects mentioned in the presentation.  

8. Draft Corporate Plan 2023-2028 
 
The Committee considered their Draft Corporate Plan for the years 

2023-2028, and discussed the proposal of its publication for a six 

week public consultation exercise.  

It was stated that in addition to the responsibility of producing a 

Regional Transport Plan (RTP), and a Strategic Development Plan 

(SDP), the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee was also 

responsible for a set of public sector requirements; this included the 

requirement to set Well-Being Objectives and having regard to the 



- 8 - 
 

71222 

Equality Act 2010. Members were informed that the Corporate Plan 

would be a document that would evolve as the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee develops.  

A discussion took place in relation to the proposed vision statement, 

detailed in the circulated report; the content of this had been drawn 

from the Economic Development Plan and the Regional Energy 

Strategy, with acknowledgement to what the legislation requires 

around Regional Transport Planning and Strategic Development 

Planning.  

In addition to the above, Members were briefed on the three well-

being objectives that were proposed. It was noted that the first 

objective committed to the Economic Delivery Plan and Regional 

Energy Strategy, the second objective committed to improving 

transport outcomes linked to the duties to provide a Regional 

Transport Plan, and the third objective set outcomes based around 

the statutory duty to prepare the Strategic Development Plan. 

Members were also informed of the proposed Equality Objective 

which was noted to be a statutory requirement; this objective 

committed to delivering ‘A more equal South West Wales by 2035’. It 

was highlighted that this could be achieved by contributing towards 

Welsh Government’s long-term equality aim of eliminating inequality 

caused by poverty, the Equality statement set out in Llwybr Newydd 

(to make transport services and infrastructure accessible and 

inclusive), and Welsh Government’s long-term equality aims of 

cohesive communities. 

The circulated Draft Corporate Plan contained two appendices. It was 

explained that appendix one hadn’t been filled in due to the need to 

discuss the budget (which took place earlier on in this meeting), 

which would determine the detail that would need to be included; 

appendix two detailed the work that would have been undertaken, 

had Members agreed to the first option within the budget report. It 

was noted that, subject to approval of the report, Officers would 

amend the activities detailed in appendix two, to reflect the decisions 

that were made in regards to the budget earlier on in the meeting.  

Officers explained that there was a requirement for public 

consultation on the Draft Corporate Plan, and this was proposed to 

be undertaken between January 2023 and March 2023; this will 

provide opportunity to obtain wider engagement. 



- 9 - 
 

71222 

It was confirmed that the Corporate Plan would be brought back to 

the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee in March 2023, for 

Members to consider the final version, following the public 

consultation. 

RESOLVED: 

(a)That Members receive and note the content of the Draft Corporate 

Plan (together with associated appendices) and approve its 

publication for a six-week public consultation exercise in 

January/February 2023;  

(b)That further to (a) above, any consultation responses received will 

be reported back to Members with a view to informing a final version 

of the Plan ahead of its formal adoption (scheduled for March 2023);  

(c)That delegated authority be provided to the Chief Executive to 

make any typographical, factual and / or editorial amendments to the 

Draft Corporate Plan ahead of its publication. 

9. The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 - Section 6 - Biodiversity and 
Resilience of Ecosystems Duty 
 
Members were briefed on the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, Section 
6 requirements in relation to Biodiversity and Resilience of 
Ecosystems duty. 
 
Officers explained that this report was a reflection of some of the 
wider corporate duties that were enforced on Corporate Joint 
Committees; as well as constituent Councils, the Corporate Joint 
Committee was bound by the Environment Act (Wales) 2016 
requirements. It was noted that at this stage in the process, it was 
important to capture some of the key principles; this would develop 
further as the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee evolves. 
Members were informed that there was a requirement to publish the 
proposed statement, included in the circulated report, by 31 
December 2022; therefore, Officers were seeking Members 
endorsement of the statement, and if approved, a copy would be sent 
to Welsh Government for their information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the content of the appended Section 6 Report 
and endorse its publication by the 31 of December 2022. It is further 
recommended that a copy of the Appended Report be sent to the 
Welsh Government. 



- 10 - 
 

71222 

 
10. National Park Authorities as Co-opted members to the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 
The circulated report provided detail on the proposal to agree co-

option status with National Park Authorities.  

It was explained that the role of National Park Authorities was limited 

within the Corporate Joint Committee to the strategic planning work; 

Officers had been looking into alternative ways to involve the National 

Park representatives in the other matters that the Corporate Joint 

Committee will be dealing with in future.  

The proposal contained within the circulated report was seeking to 

extend a co-opted, non-voting status to the Leaders from the National 

Park Authorities, in order for them to have a presence at the other 

various meetings associated with the South West Wales Corporate 

Joint Committee, including the Sub Committees; this will allow them 

to speak and give views on various matters, however they will still not 

be able to vote on any matters outside of strategic planning. 

Clarification was made in relation to paragraph seven of the 

circulated report; the National Park Authorities would not need to be 

given co-opted status on the Regional Transport Planning Sub 

Committee as they had voting rights at this meeting. 

A discussion took place in relation to the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

that was recently established; it was proposed that co-opted, non-

voting status be extended to one representative from each of the 

National Park Authorities, in order for them to attend these meetings 

as they progress.  

Subject to approval today, the Lead Monitoring Officer for the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee will make contact with the 

National Park Authorities to agree the representatives and discuss 

the co-option agreements. 

RESOLVED: 

Members agree that co-option (non-voting) status be granted to 

Pembrokeshire National Park Authority and Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority, to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

(for areas other than strategic development planning) as set out in 

paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 of the circulated report. 



- 11 - 
 

71222 

11. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


